STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

M CTCR W GHTMAN
Charging Party,
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Case No. LA-CE-1766
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 425

LGS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOCOL )
DI STRI CT,

Cct ober 26, 1984
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Appearances: Victor Wghtman and Jules Kinmmett for Charging
Party; O Melveny & Myers by Joel Grossman for Respondent.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Tovar and Morgenstern, Menbers.

DECI SI ON_AND_ORDER

HESSE, Chairperson: Charging Party has set forth in
hi s charge allegations against four "' Gentlenen' of the Los
Angel es Unified School District." W find these assertions
of wrongdoi ng under the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(EERA)1 to be uniformy without nerit. On appeal, Charging
Party advances no |egal argunents that persuade us that the
regional attorney was incorrect in his judgnent. W therefore
~sumarily affirmthe regional attorney's determ nation and
adopt the attached letter of dism ssal as the decision of the

Board itself.

Menbers Tovar and Morgenstern joined in this Decision.

1EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
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June 29, 1983

Joel M Grossman, Atty.

O Melveny & Myers

1800 Century Park East, Suite 600
Los Angel es, CA 90067 -

Jules Kimett

RE: REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT AND DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R
PRACTI CE CHARGE; Victor Wghtnman v. Los Angel es USD
Charge No. LA-CE-1/66

Dear Parti es:

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board (PERB) regul ation
section 32730, a conplaint will not be issued in the
above-referenced case and the pending charge is hereby

di sm ssed because it fails to allege facts sufficient to state
a prima facie violation of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA).! The reasoning which underlies this decision

foll ows. '

On April 25, 1983, M. Wghtman filed an unfair practice charge
agai nst the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) which

al | eged vi ol ati ons of sections 3543.5(a), (b), (c), and (d).

In addition, he alleged violations of "Federal Conspiracy Law -
Code 241 and 242." '

H s charge states:

"CGentl enen" of the Los Angel es Unified School
District:

1. M. Srott: - wites his ow nanme (?)
illegibly through

'1Ref erences to the EERA 'are to Governnent Code section
*3540-et seq. PERB regulations are codified at California
Adm ni strative Code, Title 8.
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interference and concoction
by letter (copy encl osed),
Feb. 1, 1983 delivered to
me by M. Sinpson at the
bus oiling spot.

2. M. Prior: better keep his nose out of
ny affairs fromattenpts at
fraudulent (sic) letter
delivery (to ne) Feb. 1 &
March 8, 1983 at the B.D.*

3. M. Sinpson: has been inconpetently

i mpersonating mail man Feb.
[, 1983 at the B.D. by not
wearing a uniform not
delivering to ny house, and
not procuring ny signature
for receipt (sic) of -
District junk mail.

4. M. Wessel (?): has been guilty of the sane -
' phoney enterprises
menti oned above - i.e. his
i nneffective (sic)
portrayal as "LAUSD
post man", March 8, 1983
underneath the (B.D)
freeway.

*The B.D. or Business Dvision is located at
1425 S. San Pedro

.As expl ained bel ow, such actions, wthout nore, do not violate
any statute adm nistered by the Public Enploynent Relations
Boar d.

Thi s agency does not have jurisdiction to correct all _
unfai rness directed towards school enployees. Instead, it is
limted to enforcement of certain provisions of the EERA
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Speﬁifically, section 3543 grants public school enployees the
right to:

form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of
their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of

enpl oyer - enpl oyee rel ati ons.

Section 3543.5 states:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights e
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

‘(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the
formation or adm nistration of any enpl oyee
organi zation, or contribute financial or
other support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organlzatlon in
preference to another.

(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comencing with Section 3548).

The PERB has ruled that in order for an unfair practice charge
to be correctly stated, it nust allege facts that establish a
"nexus", or connection, between an exercise of protected rights
and the enployer's action. (Carlsbad Unified School District
(1/30/79) PERB Decision No. 89; Novato Unified School District
.(4/ 30/ 82) PERB Deci sion No. 210.)
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There is sinply no nexus between witing a name illegibly,
fraudul ent letter delivery, inpersonating a nailnman, and

I neffective portrayal as "LAUSD Postman" and rights guaranteed
by the EERA. Nor have facts been presented to denonstrate that
the conpl ai ned of conduct constitutes adverse enployer action.

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ation
section 32635 (California Admnistrative Code, title 8,
part 111), you nay appeal the refusal to issue a conplaint
(dismssal) to the Board itself.

R ght to Appeal

You may obtain a review of this dismssal of the char%e by
filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20)

cal endar days after service of this dismssal (section
326_35(a)'f). To be tinely filed, the original and five (5)
copi es .of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board

itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) ‘on July 20,
1983, or sent by telegraph or certified United States nail
post marked not later than July 20, 1983 (section 32135). The
Board' s address is: S

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
~1031 18th Street
Sacr anent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a

conplaint, any other party may file with the Board an ori gi nal
and five (5 copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty
(20) calendar days follow ng the date of service of the appeal

(section 32635(hb)).
Service ' '

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be
“served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
service" nust acconpany the docurment filed with the Board
itself (see section 32140 for the required contents and a
sanple form . The docunent will be considered properly
"served" when personally delivered or deposited in the
first-class nmail postage paid and properly addressed.
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Ext ensi on of Ti ne

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an o
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
osition of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed b¥ proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Final Date

|1 no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Very truly your s,

DENNES—MDenni s M SULLI VAN
General Counsel -

e

Robert ®inggiegy
At t or ney

cc: Mictor Wght man



